

No. 12-1226

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
4041 N. 21st St.
Arlington, VA 22207
(703) 527-0147
sf.gustafson@verizon.net

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
MICHIGAN CLINICAL
LAW PROGRAM
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI
(734) 647-7584
sambagen@umich.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Conflicts with the Text and Purpose of the PDA	1
B. There is Acknowledged Disagree- ment in the Circuits	8
C. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009)	6, 7, 8
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon</i> , 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	3, 4
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	2
<i>Jackson v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 992 (11th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	2
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	3
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—
Continued**

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i>	
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	7
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> ,	
446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i>	
535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
Pregnancy Discrimination Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	6, 7, 8
Americans with Disabilities Act	1, 6, 9, 10
ADA Amendments Act.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	6
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630 App. § 1630.2(h)	9

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—
Continued**

	Page
OTHER	
S. Rep. No. 95-331, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	5
124 Cong. Rec. 21,436 (1978) (Rep. Sarasin)	4
123 Cong. Rec. 29,385 (1977) (Sen. Williams).....	5
123 Cong. Rec. 29,387 (1977) (Sen. Javits)	5
123 Cong. Rec. 29,660 (1977) (Sen. Biden).....	4
123 Cong. Rec. 29,662 (1977) (Sen. Cranston)	5
123 Cong. Rec. 29,663 (1977)(Sen. Culver)	4
